



No. 07-816

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM
2113, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT P. TROUT
COUNSEL OF RECORD
AMY BERMAN JACKSON
GLORIA B. SOLOMON
TROUT CACHERIS, PLLC
1350 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.
SUITE 300
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
PHONE: (202) 464-3300
FAX: (202) 464-3319

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. The Petition Is Aimed At The Opinion Of The Court Of Appeals, Not Its Judgment, And Seeks An Advisory Opinion On Matters Not Before The Court.....	12
II. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Concluded That The Speech Or Debate Clause Prohibits Compelled Disclosure Of Legislative Material To The Executive Branch During The Execution Of A Search.	17
A. The Non-Disclosure Privilege Is Squarely Grounded In This Court’s Speech Or Debate Rulings.....	18
B. The Speech Or Debate Clause Applies To Search Warrants.....	24

C.	Allowing Executive Agents To Review Legislative Materials During A Search Impairs Legislative Functions.	27
D.	The Court Of Appeals' Decision Does Not Prevent Searches Of Congressional Offices Or Otherwise Unduly Impede Law Enforcement.	28
III.	The Asserted Conflict With The Third Circuit's <i>Eilberg</i> Decision Does Not Warrant Review.	33
CONCLUSION.....		34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	25
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	9, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	12, 14
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	22
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	18, 19, 22, 28
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	19, 22, 27, 31
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 587 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1978)	33
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	23
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	24

<i>Princeton University v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	18, 19, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 635 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	19, 32
<i>United States v. McDade</i> , No. 96-1508 (3d Cir. July 12, 1996).....	33
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	28
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Building</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	passim
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2518(5) (2007).....	31

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) 19

U.S. Attorney’s Manual, Title 9,
Criminal Resource Manual § 2046..... 26

U.S. Attorney’s Manual, Title 9,
Criminal Resource Manual § 29(G)..... 32

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 (2007)..... 5, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art.I, §6, cl. 1.....passim

U.S. Const., Amend. V 24, 25
